FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.NiSus)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S: City

Year: 2024

FIR No. 151(12)2024 u/s, 223/189(2)(5)/191(2)/195(1)/324(4) BNS 2023 Date and time of FIR: 18/12/2024 at 4:00 pm

		Castiana
Sl. No.	Act	Sections
31.110.	DNC 2022	223/ 189(2)(5)/191(2)/195(1)/324(4)
11.	BNS 2023	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 18/12/2024

Date to: 18/12/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 2:00 pm

Time to:4:00 pm

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 18/12/2024

Time: 4:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.

Date & Time: 18/12/2024 at 4:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 400 mtrs South

Beat No.

(b) Address: In between Raj Bhavan and Congress Bhavan, Imphal

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh (b) Father's name: N. Gopal Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./:

Passport No.: Nil (f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card. Voter ID Card. Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(g) ID Details	(Ration Card,	Voter ID Card, Passport, OID No., Diving License, 1 Arty
Sl. No.	ID Type	Address
1.	UID	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address

(I) Addit	-33		
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE	2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2		Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE	0.1

(j) Phone number: 8837266703

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Unknown			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

J. I ai ticui	and of properties of mite		·	
Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1. '	• •	à .		

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
1.	

12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 18/12/2024 at about 8 am, received an information that the Manipur Pradesh Congress Committee (MPCC) was planning to form an unruly assembly at Congress Bhavan and with a plan to proceed a protest rally marching towards Rajbhavan Imphal from Congress Bhavan, Imphal as a part of Nationwide Rajbhavan Chalo campaign of them by violating the duly promulgated prohibitory order of District Magistrate, Imphal West District U/S 163 BNSS 2023 Dated 31/10/2024. The Police Dept. took appropriate measures to stop the procession by deploying security including CAPF. At about 2 PM, the assembly of around 400 members turned violent and tried to proceed towards Raj Bhavan. The security personnel along with the Executive Magistrate tried to pacify them by means of persuasion and warned to disperse themselves by explaining about the promulgated prohibitory order of District Magistrate, Imphal West District. While doing so, they started obstructing the lawfully discharging duty of the police officers and personnel and also damaging the barricades installed in the area. The rally was prevented from proceeding at the Congress Bhavan gate itself.

With permission from Raj Bhavan Secretariat, some of the senior members were allowed for a meeting with Hon'ble Governor. However, on their way to Raj Bhavan, they were also joined by others enroute and even shouted slogans while proceeding towards Raj Bhavan. Later, after their meeting with Governor, the unruly mob was dispersed by using minimal force at 4:00 pm.

Hence a Suo-Motu case under FIR No.151(12)2024 City PS U/S 223/189(2)(5)/191(2)/195(1)/324(4) BNS 2023 has been registered for investigation.

Sd/-Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Dated:- 18/12/2024

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): P. Siddhartha.

Rank: Sub - Inspector

No. NIL

to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in-charge, Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

No. City Police Station
Imphal West District Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: